Florida Department of
Law Enforcement

1. Last Four Digits of Social Security Number:

2. Name: Miller, Matthew Gary

AFFIDAVIT OF SEPARATION

11B-20.001(3)(a)5.a., and 11B-27.002(3)(a)15., F.A.C.

CJSTC

Incorporated by Reference in Rules 61

Employment Class
Law Enforcement
Correctional

K

Last

3. Agency Name:

Melbourne Police Department

Correctional Probation
Concurrent
Special Elected or Appointed

First Mi

4. Agency ORI: FL0050700

nananr

Instructor

Employment Type

5. Date Employed: 06/04/2007

[ Full Time

6. Separation Date: 12/05/2017 [_ PartTime

IZ Auxiliary

7. Separation Reasons

7A. ADMINISTRATIVE-ROUTINE

[ Voluntary separation not involving misconduct
I Transfer within agency. No break in service
r: Retired. Not involving misconduct

I Deceased

I Budgetary constraints. Local and Federal grants not
renewed

[~ Extended leave of absence
Type:

Periods of Time:
I Military leave of absence
Periods of Time:

I Suspension
Periods of Time:

I Administrative separation not involving misconduct
I Special elected or appointed
Position:

Anticipated Term:
I Instructor request for change of affiliation

7B. ADMINISTRATIVE-NON-ROUTINE

[~ Failure to complete basic recruit training

|~ Failure to pass the State Officer Certification
Examination

7C. ADMINISTRATIVE - SUBSTANDARD
PERFORMANCE

[ Failure to satisfactorily complete the agency fieldtraining
program (training performance issues)

Pursuant to Section 943.1395(5), F.S., an

* employing agency must conduct an internal
investigation when having cause to suspect
that an officer or instructor it employs or
employed at the time of the alleged violation,
or employed on a Temporary Employment
Authorization is not in compliance with
Section 943.13(4) or (7), F.S., or Rule 11B-
27.0011, F.A.C.

7F

I Failure to perform assigned tasks satisfactorily.
7D. OTHER - EXAMPLE

[ Excessive absenteeism, failure to report for duty,
sleeping on duty, etc.

7E. UNFAVORABLE - MISCONDUCT

- Voluntary separation or retirement while  being
investigated for violation of agency or training school
policy not-involving a moral character violation defined
in Rule 11B-27.0011, F.A.C.

IEVoluntary separation or retirement while being
investigated for violation of Section 943.13(4),
F.S., or violation of moral character standards
defined in Rule 11B-27.0011, F.A.C.

I~ Voluntary separation or retirement in lieu of
termination for violation of Section 943.13(4),
F.S., or violation of moral character standards as
defined in Rule 11B-27.0011, F.A.C.

[ Voluntary separation or retirement in lieu of termination
for violation of agency or training school policy not
involving a moral character violation defined in Rule11B-

27.0011, F.A.C. [~ Terminated for violation of Section 943.13(4),

F.S., or violation of moral character standards as

[ Terminated for violation of agency or training school defined in Rule 11B-27.0011, F.AC.

policy not involving a moral character violation defined in
Rule 11B-27.0011, F.A.C

NOTE: The agency administrator or designee shall
provide written documentation of the internal or
criminal investigation upon request by Commission
staff.

NOTE: The agency administrator or designee shall
provide written documentation of the internal or criminal
investigation upon request by Commission staff,

NOTICE: Section 943.139(2), F.S.,
WARKIN

requires the execution of an Affidavit
lntentiong:l\false [xecytiphof this Affidavit of Separation constitutes a misdemeanor of the second degree.
<

of Separation by the employing agency in a case of officer separation.

C[«\Ie,-c of (Po L‘C@.

8. Agéncy Administrator or Designee’s Signatu

2/(9/ 1R

Dauid & “ﬁrsg?gk

9. Agency Administrator or Designee’s Printed Name

10. Date

11. Agency Administrator or Designee’s Title

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF

12. OATH
Pursuant to Section 117.05(13)(a), Florida Statutes

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this

By un?& G:L(Q(D‘\e__

( L{—‘{"‘\ day of F(,(; . Yye D01 & ’

My Comm. Exp

Signature of Notdry Public — State of Florida

{
Personally Known

T #'ﬁ‘iié State of Florida
ommission # FF 949817

ires Mar 16, 2020

7~ OR Produced Identification

r

Commission Approved Revisions: 8/4/16
Form Effective Date 7/2017



AFFIDAVIT OF SEPARATION SUPPLEMENT
FOLE

Florida Department of Law Enforcement Incorporated by Reference in Rule CJSTC 61A
11B-20.001(3)(a)5.b., and 11B-27.002(3)(a)15., F.A.C.

Form CJSTC-61A must be completed and submitted with form CJSTC-61 for any of the following:

o Voluntary separation or retirement while being investigated for violation of Section 943.13(4), F.S., or violation of moral character standards
defined in Rule 11B-27.0011, F.A.C.

y Voluntary separation or retirement in lieu of termination for violation of Section 943.13(4), F.S., or violation of moral character standards
defined in Rule 11B-27.0011, F.A.C.

Terminated for violation of Section 943.13(4), F.S., or violation of moral character standards as defined in Rule 11B-27.0011, F.A.C.

1. Officer or Instructor's Name :
Miller, Matthew Gary

2. Officer or Instructor's Address

City: Palm Bay State: FL Zip Code 32907
3. Officer or Instructor's Telephone Number _

4. Agency or training school contact person: (For more David Gillespie

5. Contact Telephone Number (321) 608-6513

6. Detailed Description of Misconduct: (Do not use generic terminology in this section such as conduct unbecoming, failed to meet agency standards,
violation of agency operating procedures, etc. Detailed information describing the act of misconduct: Internal Investigation 1A-2017-013 was
sustained that Officer Matthew Miller violated department policies, to include honesty. On June 10, 2017, Officer Miller failed to issue
property receipt for taking possession of items from a burglary scene and wrote in his report that the items were kept by the complainant.
When it was found that the complainant had not kept the property, Officer Miller located the items and turned them into the property room.
One of the items was a cellular phone. Officer Miller gave several conflicting stories to his supervisors as to where and how he found the
missing property. Following the property being turned in by Officer Miller, it was discovered that one of the items, a cellular phone, was

not the phone taken from scene. It belonged to one of Officer Miller’s children and had not been active since September 2016. Officer
Miller voluntarily resigned while 1A-2017-013 was active.

7. Criminal Charges Yes@

CHARGE



Effective 10/16/1992 Commission-Approved Revisions: 12/16/2010 - Form Effective Date: 3/2013





